Declaring Land Taken for a State Primary School in the Borough of Onehunga

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a State primary school from and after the 5th day of April 1971.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 26.8 perches situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District, Borough of Onehunga, North Auckland R.D., and being part Allotment 10, Section 19, Village of Onehunga. All certificate of title, Volume 759, folio 38 (limited as to parcels), North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of March 1971. PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 31/2988; Ak. D.O. 23/245/0/3)

Declaring Land Taken for a State Primary School in Block III, Hamilton Survey District, Waikato County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a State primary school from and after the 5th day of April 1971.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 12.8 perches situated in Block III, Hamilton Survey District, being part Lot 1, D.P. 37161; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24929 (S.O. 45472) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow. Dated at Wellington this 12th day of March 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 31/2312; Hn. D.O. 39/238/0)

Declaring Land Taken for an Automatic Telephone Exchange in Block V, Awhitu Survey District, Franklin County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an automatic telephone exchange from and after the 5th day of April 1971.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 15.4 perches situated in Block V, Awhitu Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being part Allotment 18, Waitara Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24942 (S.O. 46869) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of March 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 20/2015; Ak. D.O. 18/301/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Electrical Works in Block XIII, Waitemata Survey District, Waitemata County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for electrical works and shall vest in the Waitemata Electric Power Board from and after the 5th day of April 1971.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood situated in Block XIII, Waitemata Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and

being part Lot 3, D.P. 44791; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24907 (S.O. 46523) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of March 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 92/17/60/1; Ak. D.O. 92/17/60/6)

Declaring Land Taken for an Automatic Telephone Exchange in Block VI, Mangaorongo Survey District, Otorohanga County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an automatic telephone exchange from and after the 5th day of April 1971.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 10.9 perches situated in Block VI, Mangaorongo Survey District, being part Rangitoto Tuhua 33c 3B 4A Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24926 (S.O. 45489) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of March 1971. PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. (P.W. 20/2030; Hn. D.O. 33/178/0)

Declaring Land Taken for the Purposes of the Natural Gas Corporation Act 1967 in the Borough of Patea

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the Natural Gas Corporation Act 1967, and shall vest in the Natural Gas Corporation of New Zealand from and after the 5th day of April 1971.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3.6 perches situated in the Borough of Patea, Taranaki R.D., being part Lot 8, D.P. 648, being part Section 73, Patea Suburban; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24944 (S.O. 10161) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of March 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 28/2/2; Wg. D.O. 28/321–207)

Declaring Land Taken for a Post Office in Block III, Wairarapa Survey District, Borough of Featherston

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a post office from and after the 5th day of April 1971.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 0.1 perches situated in Block III, Wairarapa Survey District, Borough of Featherston, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 1, D.P. 31346. Part certificates of title, Volume 618, folio 60, and Volume 625, folio 81, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of March 1971.

(P.W. 20/258; Wn. D.O. 26/3/10)

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.